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PROJECT OVERVIEW

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OF WEST HILLHURST, ON 19 ST NW,
AND FALLS UNDER A CN-1 DESIGNATION.

LOCATION PLAYED AN IMMENSE ROLE IN DESIGN, TAKING INTO ACOUNT THE MOST RECENT CALGARY
CENSUS ON THE NEIGHBORHOOD, AND THE FUTURE OF THIS DEVELOPING HIGH STREET. THIS
INFORMATION WAS USED TO JUSTIFY THE LACK OF REQUIRED PARKING WHICH WOULD BE REPLACED BY
PROTECTED BIKE PARKING FOR EACH TENANT.

THE PROPOSAL HAS 1 COMMERCIAL UNIT ON THE MAIN FLOOR, AND 5 RESIDENTIAL UNITS ON THE UPPER
FLOORS. EACH RESIDENTIAL UNIT IS DESIGNED FOR STUDENTS AND YOUNG ADULTS WITH SPECIAL
IMPORTANCE PUT ON NOISE CONTROL, AND SEPARATING SPACES WITHIN THE SMALL STUDIO UNITS.
THIS WAS ACHIEVED THROUGH PLACING THE MAJORITY OF PLUMBING ON THE CORRIDOR WALLS, USING
THE "HALL" IN EACH UNIT TO FURTHER SEPARATE RESIDENTS FROM THE PUBLIC CORRIDOR, AND USING
THE 2-STOREY NATURE TO CATER EACH FLOOR TO A SPECIFIC PURPOSE. ALTHOUGH EACH UNIT IS
SMALL, A RESIDENT IS NEVER TOO FAR AWAY FROM THE LARGE BALCONIES. KEEPING WITH THE THEME
OF "FUTURE PROOFING", THE ASSEMBLIES FAR EXCEED THE MIN RSI REQUIRED BY CODE WHILE
KEEPING THE DEW POINT OUTSIDE. ADDITIONALLY THIS HELPS PRESERVE HEAT/COLD WITHIN THE
SMALL BUT LARGELY OPEN UNITS.

THE FACADE BORROWS PREDOMINANTLY FROM BRUTALIST ARCHITECTURE THROUGH BOTH ITS BARE
APPEARANCE, AND EXPOSED SUPPORTING WALLS/ COLUMNS. FOCUS WAS PLACED ON GIVING A
MODULAR APPEARANCE AND ESTABLISHING A RHYTHM WITH THE ANGULAR FACADE ELEMENTS. HINTS
OF BRIGHT CYBER YELLOW ARE USED ON OPENINGS TO CONTRAST THE OTHERWISE MONOCHROMATIC
CLADDING THOUGH IT ALSO PAIRS WELL WITH THE PLANTERS ON THE BALCONIES.

SITE INFO

SITE FACTORS:

HDD MINIMUM DESIGN TEMP. MAXIMUM DESIGN TEMP. 15MIN RAINFALL ANNUAL RAINFALL DRVING RAIN WIND

5000 -32C 28C 23 MM 325 MM 220 Pa WSW/ NNW

SURROUNDING CONTEXT:

LEGEND CONSIDERED DEMOGRAPHICS: WEST HILLHURST CALGARY

PROJECT SITE
SAIT/ AUArts

S/__c-TRaI sTaTIONS

% SINGLE PERSON HOUSEHOLDS: 32% 24%
*Most single person households are young adults

% COMMUTE BY BICYCLE: 1% 2%

PREDICTED TENANTS:
W eawes COMMERCIAL: FLOWER SHOP

RESDENTIAL: STUDENTS, YOUNG GRADUATES/ YOUNG ADULTS

BUS ROUTES

HIGH STREETS.

CASE STUDIES

GALLARATESE, MILAN, ITALY

P

\l'*,'-.[

ARI APARTMENTS, MELBOURNE, AUSTRALIA ‘MATOSINHOS

USING, PORTO, PORTUGAL
FETT

TAKEN BY: GILI MERIN TAKEN BY: PAUL CARLAND TAKEN BY: A2G ARQUITECTURA

TAKEAWAYS: FACADE DESIGN TAKEAWAYS: RECESSED FACADE, SEPARATION OF USE TAKEAWAYS: RHYTHM, UNIT DESIGN

URBAN BLOCK RENDERS

URBAN VILLAGE

19 ST NW

THE FOLLOWING RENDERS
SHOWCASE THE PROJECTS OF
BOTH MYSELF AND MY PEERS,
WHERE ALL PARCELS FALL UNDER
CN-1. TOGETHER THESE HIGHLIGHT
A HIDDEN PURPOSE BEHIND
BYLAWS WHERE DESPITE THE
DIFFERENT APPROACHES, THERE IS
A CERTAIN UNITY TO ALL DESIGNS.

THE RECESSED RESIDENTIAL
FACADE OF MY PROJECT "MASKS"
THE THIRD STOREY, ALLOWING MY
PROJECT TO CARRY THE
APPARENT BUILDING HEIGHT OF
BOTH MY NEIGHBORS. (REFER TO S
VIEW)
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CODE REVIEW
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=
\rgm Masonry Wall T.0. Parapet g .
P S
S 2 | Architectural
— — 5
+10105/010100 _ /1] NN _ T.0 Ri]c;of DESIGN OF SPACES/ EGRESS cope ACTUAL GENERAL NOTES SAI I £ Technologles
- " @
Storage/ Mechanical 1hr 29'-41/2 Proposed development falls under part
010914 PUBLIC CORRIDOR SIZE (9.9.3.3) 1100mm MIN 1160mm 9 of the National Building Code (2019)
Ihr floor PROJECTION INTO CORRIDOR (9.9.5.3) 100mm  MAX 0/NONE
(min 45min) 9.10.103
Mech. room CEILING HEIGHTS (95.3.1) MUNICIPAL ADDRESS
— N, aigolfl_ogg MAN FLOOR 2110mm MIN 2908mm 209 19 STREET NW
SECOND FLOOR 2110mm MIN 2330mm CALGARY, AB Consultant
9.11.1.1
ST; 50\ / THIRD FLOOR 2110mm MIN 2464mm LEGAL ADDRESS ﬁgg:zzz
B dor NUMBER OF REQUIRED EXITS (9.9.92/ 99.7.4) 2 2 Phone
SI08S e and coumms | 2nd Floor G RESIDENTIAL MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE 15.0M MAX 4.50M LOT 687, BLOCK 22 Fax
same FRR as floor supported 11'-0 COMMERCIAL MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE 15.0M MAX 10.2M BUILDING HEIGHT 3 Storeys e-mail
MAX LENGHT DEAD END CORRIDOR 5.86M MAX NONE
10011 iol\[;:e:rm BUILDING OCCUPANCY Group C
Fioor separating comep e EGRESS DOOR AND WINDOW SIZES (9.9.10.1)
occupancy 2ne i EGRESS WINDOW SIZE 0.355Q M MIN MEETS CODE FAR MAX = 1.0 ACTUAL=0.92
1 . Main Floor EGRESS DOORWAY CLEAR WIDTH 800mm MIN 914mm STC RATINGS
O
—— ‘ ‘ ‘i‘—‘ =T 0'-0 EGRESS DOORWAY CLEAR HEIGHT 2032mm MIN 2134mm
f\\‘fH‘f‘Hf‘HfH\T\HTH \f\Hf‘Hﬁ LA DEMISING WALLS 53
T ==t | 1 + — . -t G STAIRS (mm) (9.8.2.1/ 9.8.4)
e N o PRI 1T il LN E 7\—{ LI e B 5 SECOND FLOOR 55
R N N e N e NN e NN e NN e N N NN [N R N R 5'-0 EGRESS STAR (RISERUNWIDTH) Max  Min  Min 180mm, 280mm, 910mm 178mm, 280mm, 910mm
J— STAIR IN EAST FACING SUITES (RISE/RUN/WIDTH) 200mm, 255mm, 864mm 200mm, 267mm, 864mm THIRD FLOOR N/A
asonry Wa
STAIR IN WEST FACING SUITES (RISE/RUN/WIDTH) 200mm, 255mm, 864mm 191mm, 267mm, 864mm

*Third Floor Assembly Has No

CONTINUITY OF HANDRAILS (9.8.7.2) GRASPABLE ENTIRE YES Required STC - Each Unit Is 2-Storey
LENGTH

MIN CLEAR HEIGHT ABOVE STAIR (9.8.2.2) ; )

*More Detailed Assemblies and RSI

EGRESS 2080mm YES calculations in A00-03

Main Floor CODE
3/32" = 10"

Longitudinal Section CODE
1"=10-0"

1

WITHIN SUITES 1956mm 2010mm

*All RSI Minimums Assume No Heat-
Recovery Ventilator

ASSEMBLY RSI RATINGS A0S Founa mAor

EXTERIOR WALLS (9.36.2.6.-A MIN ACTUAL
2hr Masonry T.O. Parapet )
31 2HR FRR MASONRY WALL: 7 5/8" CONCRETE BLOCKS + 6 1/2" FROST WALL 3.08 447 (135%)
— - - T.0 Roof 2HR FRR EXTERIOR WALL: W2a WITH FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING 3.08 583 (189%)
Lrr - — ! 2LYRS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM + 3 1/2" INSULATION + 2 LYRS TYPE X
; ! 29'-4 1/ SHEATHING
1HR FRR EXTERIOR WALL: ULC W301 cUL W307 WITH FIBRE CEMENT 3.08 558 (181%)
hr room CLADDING
Separation
21083 ’ 1 LYR 58" TYPE X GYPSUM + 3 112" INSULATION + 1 LYR TYPE X
I Floor FRR Above. SHERTING,
i - B Wal _ 3rd Floor CD
= - ) =L._.. - Q" . 3.08 556  (181%
_[:, FEREF 20'-0 NON-RATED EXTERIOR WALL: (181%)
H ¥
9.10.10.3 19.10.9.14 FLOOR (9.36.2.8.-A)
Mech. room + 1 hr floor
Loadbearing™ | i 2-storey SLAB ON GRADE: 6" CONCRETE SLAB, 6" RIGID INSULATION 372 479 (129%)
hr 9.10.9.14 |imin 45min) 2nd Floor
ﬁ Suite Separation _— — — 0
Thrif 2-storey 11'-0
9.10.9.147] .
Sute Separation ~ \ o111 M| /=l _ _
| The f 2 torey Fsound | BETFET ROOFS (9.36.2.6.-A)
-3 o oaricd ; 5 g8 g9 2HR FRR INSET BALCONY: [CC-ES ESR-1 G
- o corridor Loadbearing wall and Floor separating +ICC-ES ESR-1153 Assembly 5.02 707 (141%)
columns same FRR occupancy 2hr .
T as floor supported — CALCULATIONS IN A00-03
s

=l 1 9.10.9.14 | _ \H ___Main Floor
I Suite Separation — 0-0" HR FRR INSET BALCONY: F4a 502 745 (148%)
hr if 2storey: — -

— = “CALCULATIONS IN A00-03

——| T.0. Footing C;
! L;! T 75, 0" NON-RATED ROOF: 5.02 813 (162%)
™ No. Date

FFFFFT 11
i — _EAETETET=

Description
*DETAILED CALCULATIONS IN A00-03
91083
Floor FRR Above
~ 1B Wal 2hr Masonry-
2nd Floor CODE Cross Section CODE
3/32" = 1-0" 1"=10-0"
2HR —— FIRE RATED FLOORS & ROOFS 9.10.3.1-B
FLOORS
1 H R _ 2HR FRR FLOOR: ICC-ES ESR-1153 Assembly G STC: >50
4 2LYR 518" TYPE C GYPSUM, RESILIENT CHANNEL, 1 LYR TYPE C GYPSUM, 1° SUBFLOOR
N 1HR FRR FLOOR: F4a
2hr Masonry
| [ 45MIN 2LYR 85" TYPE X GYPSUNL 1 SUBFLOOR
ROOFS
2HR FRR INSET BALCONY: ICC-ES ESR-1153 Assembly G + CONCRETE TOPPING
1 9o.10103 FIRE RATED WALLS 9.10.3.1.-A 2 LYR 5/8" TYPE C GYPSUM, RESILIENT CHANNEL, 1 LYR TYPE C GYPSUM, 1"
——|| Mech. room + SHEATHING
|| Loadbearing = EXTERIOR WALLS
—
B Bearing non-rated roof —=1[L 2HR FRR EXTERIOR WALL: W2a WITH FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING 1HR FRR INSET BALCONY: F4a + CONCRETE TOPPING
| 2 LYRS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM + 3 1/2" INSULATION +2 LYRS TYPE X SHEATHING 2LYR 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM, 1" SHEATHING
T
|
1HR FRR EXTERIOR WALL: ULC W301 cUL W307 WITH FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING
1 LYR 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM + 3 1/2" INSULATION + 1 LYR TYPE X SHEATHING NOTES:
NBC:9.11.1.1 Roshan M.
g:&as‘e:amm" i 2HR FRR MASONRY WALL: 7 5/8" CONCRETE BLOCKS + 6 1/2" FROST WALL ALL WALLS AND FLOORS SEPARATING SUITES OR OCCUPANCIES HAVE AN STC RATING ABOVE 50
il if 2-storey = INTERIOR WALLS NBC: 9.10.9.14
l<— Gearng non- SEM 2 - MIXED
rated roof 45MIN FRR INTERIOR WALL W 1b STC: 34 ALL PARTY WALLS BETWEEN 2-STOREY SUITES 1HR FRR AS PER NBC USE
1LYR 1/2" TYPE X GYPSUM BOTH SIDES + 3 1/2" INSULATION NBC:9.10.9.11 CODE
FLOOR SEPARATING OCCUPANCY 2HR FRR AS PER NBC
HR FRR INTERIOR WALL W8a sTC: 52
NBC: 9.10.10.3 & 9.10.10.6
2LYR 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM ONE SIDE, 1 LYR ON OTHER, 3 1/2" INSULATION, STAGGERED STUDS
ALL STORAGE AND MECHANICAL ROOMS HAVE MIN FRR OF 1HR
T X ' -
I 2HR FRR INTERIOR WALL W2a STC: 38 NBC:9.10.8.3 Pl'OJeC‘ number 02
2LYR 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM ON BOTH SIDES, 3 1/2" INSULATION, STAGGERED STUDS ALL BEARING WALLS MATCH THE FRR OF THE SUPPORTED FLOOR
Date 24-04-2023
2 MESMJ Drawn by Roshan Mathew
Checked by Checker
Mezzanine Floor CODE M
3/32" = 1'-0"
Scale As indicated

2023-04-27 10:43:33 AM



All thermal resistance values were gathered from Table A-9.36.2.4.(1) in the National Building Code,

All STC ratings of assemblies were gathered from Table 9.10.3.1.-A and Table 9.10.3.1.-B in the

TOTAL RSI=4.17

TOTAL RSI = 5.56

TOTAL RSI = 5.58

TOTAL RSI=5.83

TOTAL RSI=4.79

TOTAL RSI=7.07

TOTAL RSI=7.45

TOTAL RSI=8.13

RSI CALCULATIONS
NOTE:
Part 9 Division B
National Building Code, Part 9 Division B
For balcony sloped insulation, assumed 0' 1" drop for every 4' 0" (2% slope)
<{W1a> W1a 2HR FRR MASONRY WALL + FROST WALL
CONCRETE CMU 0.990
AIR GAP 0.150
2X6" WOOD STUDS WITH R24 BATT 2.80
GYPSUM BOARD 0.077
INT & EXT AIR FILM 0.15
W2 > EXTERIOR WALL NON-RATED
FIBRE CEMENT 0.038
ROCKWOOL COMFORTBOARD 3.52
SHEATHING 0.155
2X4" WOOD STUDS WITH R14 BATT 1.62
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD 0.077
INT & EXT AIR FILM 0.15
Note: RSI of W3 is identical
W4 > EXTERIOR WALL 1HR FRR
FIBRE CEMENT 0.038
ROCKWOOL COMFORTBOARD 3.52
SHEATHING 0.155
2X4" WOOD STUDS WITH R14 BATT 1.62
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD 0.097
INT & EXT AIR FILM 0.15
W5 | EXTERIOR WALL 2HR FRR
FIBRE CEMENT 0.038
ROCKWOOL COMFORTBOARD 3.52
SHEATHING 0.310
2X4" WOOD STUDS WITH R14 BATT 1.62
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD 0.194
INT & EXT AIR FILM 0.15
F1 | SLAB ON GRADE
RIGID INSULATION 4.57
INT. AIR FILM 0.16
CONCRETE SLAB 0.061
R2 | 2HR FRR INSET BALCONY
EPDM MEMBRANE
ROOF BOARD 0.229
RIGID INSULATION (MIN) 4.28
SHEATHING 0.249
117/8" TJI JOISTS @ MAX 19.2" O.C. 1.88
WITH SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
GYPSUM BOARD 0.291
INT & EXT AIR FILM 0.14
R3 | 1HR FRR INSET BALCONY
EPDM MEMBRANE
ROOF BOARD 0.229
RIGID INSULATION (MIN) 4.76
SHEATHING 0.249
14" TJI JOISTS @ MAX 19.2" O.C. 1.88
WITH SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
GYPSUM BOARD 0.194
INT & EXT AIR FILM 0.14
R4 | NON-RATED ROOF
EPDM MEMBRANE
ROOF BOARD 0.229
SLOPED RIGID INSULATION (MIN) 5.14
SHEATHING 0.249
14" TJI JOISTS @ MAX 24" O.C. 2.29
WITH SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
GYPSUM BOARD 0.077
INT & EXT AIR FILM 0.14

EXTERIOR WALL TYPES

W1)> 2HR FRR MASONRY WALL

7508"

[ [

7508"

3 CORE CONCRETE CMU
CORES FILLED WITH PERLITE

RSI: REFER TO Wia

INTERIOR WALL TYPES

w6 > WOOD STAGGERED STUD 2HR FRR

IH

STC: 56

5/8"  TYPEX GYPSUM BOARD
5/8"  TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

2 ROWS 2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
ON COMMON 2X6 PLATE

FOUNDATION WALL TYPES

@ FOUNDATION WALL NO INSULATION

DAMPROOFING

CONCRETE

207/8"

DAMPROOFING

ROOF TYPES

R1 | CANTILEVER BALCONY

EXT

| 112

CONCRETE PAVERS

PAVER PEDESTALS
EPDM MEMBRANE

112" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

|
-A00-

2HR FRR MASONRY WALL +

Wia

W7 > WOOD STAGGERED STUD 1HR FRR

3102

s/8"

508"

R14 BATT INSULATION
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE: WALL EXTENDS ABOVE GRADE
(NO DAMPROOFING ABOVE GRADE)

W12) FOUNDATION WALL WITH INSULATION

WOOD SLEEPERS

12" ROOF PROTECTIVE BOARD
1 PLYWOOD SHEATHING

14" TJIJOISTS @ MAX 12" O.C.
38" SHEATHING

FROST WALL

141/8"

INT

RSI: 4.17 (CODE MIN: 3.08)

3 CORE CONCRETE CMU
AR GAP

GYPSUM BOARD

WOOD STUDS @ 24" O.C.
R24 BATT INSULATION
POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

GYPSUM BOARD

@ EXTERIOR WALL NON-RATED

107/8"

RSI: 5.56 (CODE MIN: 3.08)

2112

212"

1LYR

312"

12"

FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING
FURING STRIPS

ROCKW OOL COMFORTBOARD 80
ROCKW OOL COMFORTBOARD 80
AV RETARDER

SHEATHING

WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

R14 BATT INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD

W3 > EXTERIOR WALL NON-RATED

RSI: 5.56 (CODE MIN: 3.08)

3102

12"

(BELOW SLANTED WALL)

FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING
FURING STRIPS

ROCKW OOL COMFORTBOARD 80
ROCKW OOL COMFORTBOARD 80
AV RETARDER

SHEATHING

WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

R14 BATT INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD

@ EXTERIOR WALL 1HR FRR

RSI: 5.58 (CODE MIN: 3.08)

212"

1LYR

508"

3102

508"

FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING
FURING STRIPS

ROCKW OOL COMFORTBOARD 80
ROCKW OOL COMFORTBOARD 80

AV RETARDER

SHEATHING

WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

R14 BATT INSULATION

TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

@ EXTERIOR WALL 2HR FRR

12114

RSI: 5.83 (CODE MIN: 3.08)

LEGEND

312"

508"

508"

e e - DAMPROOFING

= « = « + = VAPOURBARRIER

e o+ = INTEGRATED BARRIER

NOTE:

CLADDING FASTERNER:

FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING
FURING STRIPS

ROCKW OOL COMFORTBOARD 80
ROCKW OOL COMFORTBOARD 80
AV RETARDER

SHEATHING

SHEATHING

WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

R14 BATT INSULATION

TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

B 1AX VERTICLE FASTENER SPACING FOR FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING: 12"

[N

B {iNMUM EMBEDMENT 1

FASTENER MUST BE MADE OUT OF STAINLESS OR GALVANIZED STEEL

5/8"  TYPEX GYPSUM BOARD
5/ TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

2 ROWS 2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
ON COMMON 2X6 PLATE

312" R14 BATT INSULATION

5/8"  TYPEX GYPSUM BOARD

w8 > WOOD STUD 45MIN FRR

4112

12'  TYPEX GYPSUM BOARD
2X4  WOOD STUDS @ 24" O.C.
312" R14 BATT INSULATION

5/8"  TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
5/8"  TYPEX GYPSUM BOARD

Wo> PLUMBING WALL

T3

1/2'  GYPSUMBOARD

2X6  WOOD STUDS @ 24" O.C.

12°  GYPSUMBOARD

NOTE: WHERE WALL IS PLACED ADJACENT

TO W7 OMIT THE LAYER OF 112" GYPSUM
ADJACENT TOW7

W10, STANDARD INTERIOR WALL

4112,

I

12" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
2X4"  WOOD STUDS @ 24" O.C.
12°  GYPSUM BOARD

et

&

XPS RIGID INSULATION
DAMPROOFING

CONCRETE

PARAPET WALL TYPES

w13> ROOF PARAPET WITH INSULATION

12"

P L

2112

212"

1LYR

508"

312"

508"

12"

FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING
FURRING STRIPS

ROCKWOOL COMFORTBOARD 80
ROCKWOOL COMFORTBOARD 80
AV RETARDER

SHEATHING

WOOD STUDS @ 24" O.C.

R14 BATT INSULATION
SHEATHING

SHEET METAL

233/4"

@ BALCONY PARAPET WITH INSULATION

12 114"

2112

212"

1LYR

508"

2x4"

312"

508"

12"

FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING
FURRING STRIPS

ROCKWOOL COMFORTBOARD 80
ROCKWOOL COMFORTBOARD 80
AV RETARDER

SHEATHING

WOOD STUDS @ 24" O.C.

R14 BATT INSULATION
SHEATHING

FURRING STRIPS

FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING

253/4"

W15, BALCONY PARAPET WITHOUT INSULATION

. s
5@@ y
% %3

FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING
FURRING STRIPS
SHEATHING

WOOD STUDS @ 24" 0.C.
SHEATHING

FURRING STRIPS

FIBRE CEMENT CLADDING

FLOOR TYPES

F1 SLAB ON GRADE

INT

VARIES

6 CONCRETE SLAB

1LYR 6 MIL POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

6" RIGID INSULATION
COMPACTED GRAVEL
RSI: 4.79 (CODE MIN: 3.72)
3
F2 2HR FRR FLOOR 5
1 SUBFLOOR
-] 14" TJIJOISTS @ MAX 19.2° O.C.
- 5/8" TYPE C GYPSUM BOARD

STC: >50

16 114"

STC: 33

5/8"  RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 16" O.C.
5/8"  TYPE C GYPSUM BOARD

5/8"  TYPE C GYPSUM BOARD

1HR FRR FLOOR

1 SUBFLOOR
14" TJIJOISTS @ MAX 19.2" O.C.
5/8"  TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

58" TYPEX GYPSUM BOARD

FURRING STRIPS

ALUMINUM SOFFIT VENT

R2 | 2HR FRR INSET BALCONY

EXT

112"

INT 1R
RSI: 7.07 (CODE MIN: 5.02)

si8"
si8"

si8"

CONCRETE PAVERS
PAVER PEDESTALS

EPDM MEMBRANE

ROOF PROTECTIVE BOARD

SLOPED RIGID INSULATION (5 5/8" MIN)
AV REATARDER

PLYWOOD SHEATHING

TJI JOISTS @ MAX 192" O.C.

SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

TYPE C GYPSUM BOARD

RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 16" O.C.

TYPE C GYPSUM BOARD

TYPE C GYPSUM BOARD

R2a | 2HR FRR BALCONY (CANTILEVER)

” EXT
11720
112
7

EXT

1LYR
M
178"
38"

114"

CONCRETE PAVERS
PAVER PEDESTALS

EPDM MEMBRANE

ROOF PROTECTIVE BOARD

SLOPED RIGID INSULATION (5 5/8" MIN)
AV RETARDER

PLYWOOD SHEATHING

TJI JOISTS @ MAX 19.2 O.C.
SHEATHING

FURRING STRIPS

ALUMINUM SOFFIT

R3 | 1HR FRR INSET BALCONY

EXT
112"
112"
7
INT  1LYR
RSI: 7.45 (CODE MIN: 5.02)
-
14"
>
5i8"
sig"

EXT
12"
912"
1LYR
"
INT ¥
RSI: 8.13 (CODE MIN: 5.02) 212

CONCRETE PAVERS
PAVER PEDESTALS

EPDM MEMBRANE

ROOF PROTECTIVE BOARD

SLOPED RIGID INSULATION (MIN 6 1/4°)
AV RETARDER

PLYWOOD SHEATHING

TJI JOISTS @ MAX 192" O.C.

SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

EPDM MEMBRANE
ROOF PROTECTIVE BOARD

SLOPED RIGID INSULATION (MIN 6 3/4°)
ROOF SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

TJIJOISTS @ MAX 19.2" O.C.

SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD

R5 | CEILING (NO SUPPORTED OCCUPANCY)

. 1o
2X8"

2

GYPSUM BOARD
WOOD JOISTS @ 24" O.C.

GYPSUM BOARD

S
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Door Schedule

Door Schedule

Mark

Type
Mark

Family and Type

Rough
Height

Rough
Width

‘ Height ‘ Width ‘

Fire
Rating

Comments

Mark ‘ Mark

Type

Family and Type

Rough
Height

Rough

Width ‘ Height ‘

Fire

Width ‘ Rating

Comments

Main Floor

3rd Floor

101

D1

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Exterior
45MIN

7-11/2"

3o

7.0

3.0

45 MIN

Exterior Door

102

D2

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Interior
45MIN

7-11/2"

3-2"

7-0"

3-0

45 MIN

301

D9

Window
Door-Westcoast_
Windows-FDG:
FDG Triple
Glazed 36mm

6'-83/8"

3'-41/8" 6'-8"

3'-33/8"

Balcony Door, Sill Height =
1'21/8"

103

D1

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Exterior
45MIN

7-112"

3.0

45 MIN

Exterior Door

104

D4

Door-Exterior-Dou
ble: 72" x 84"

74

6.4

-0

1.5HR

Mech. Room

302

D9

Window
Door-Westcoast_
Windows-FDG:
FDG Triple
Glazed 36mm

6'-83/8"

3'-41/8" 6'-8"

3'-33/8"

Balcony Door, Sill Height =
1'21/8"

105

D4

Door-Exterior-Dou
ble: 72" x 84"

74

6 -4"

6-0"

1.5HR

Mech. Room

106

D2

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Interior
45MIN

7-11/2"

3o

3.0

45 MIN

303

D9

Window
Door-Westcoast_
Windows-FDG:
FDG Triple
Glazed 36mm

6'-83/8"

3'-41/8" 6'-8"

3'-33/8"

Balcony Door, Sill Height =
1'21/8"

107

D3

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Non-Rated

7-11/2"

3-2"

70"

30"

304

D10

Door-Double-Slidi
ng: 72" x 84"

6'-71/2"

6-2" 6-6"

6-0"

Balcony Door, Sill Height =
1'21/8"

108

D13

Door-Curtain-Wall
-Single-Glass:
STR

7'-10 3/4"

2.9

Storefront Door

305

D10

Door-Double-Slidi
ng: 72" x 84"

6'-71/2"

6-2" 6-6"

6-0"

Balcony Door, Sill Height =
1'21/8"

109

D13

Door-Curtain-Wall
-Single-Glass:
STR

7'-10 3/4"

2-9

Storefront Door

Window Schedule

Type
Mark

Count

Family
and Type

Rough

Rough
Width

Height

‘ Height‘

Width ‘ Operation

Manufacturer

Comments | Sill Height

Door Schedule

2nd Floor

Mark

Type
Mark

Family and Type

Rough
Height

Rough
Width

‘ Height ‘ Width

Fire
Rating

Comments

2nd Floor

201

D2

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Interior
45MIN

7-11/2"

3o

7.0

3.0

45 MIN

20

2

(0] 4'
Window-M
C-Picture-
Loewen-1
Wide: PS1
0303

203/4" 2.0

4'-0" 1'-111/4"

Picture

Loewen

PS1 0303 3'-0"

3rd Floor

202

D2

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Interior
45MIN

7-11/2"

3.2

7-0"

30"

45 MIN

203

D2

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Interior
45MIN

7-11/2"

3.2

30"

45 MIN

Suite Entrance

30

4

0}
Window-M
C-Picture-
Loewen-1
Wide: PS1
0912 (A)

4.0 3-014"

3'-111/4" 2'-111/2"

Picture

Loewen

PS1 0912 3'-81/2"

GENERAL NOTES

ALL DOORS CONFORM TO REQUIRED FRR - NBC: 9.10.13.1
ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS ACTING AS EGRESS CONFORM TO MINIMUM
SIZE REQUIRED BY NBC ARTICLES:

DOOR SIZE: 9.9.6.2,9.9.6.3

WINDOW SIZE: 9.9.10.1
ALL STEEL FRAMED DOORS CONFORM TO PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
IN CAN/ULC-S105 - NBC: 9.10.13.6
DOOR & WINDOW FINISHES:

DOORS WITHIN SUITES (NOT SUITE ENTRANCE):

FRAME: GUNMETAL GRAY ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM

PANEL: YELLOW

MAIN FLOOR, EXTERIOR, EGRESS, MECH. ROOM, AND SUITE
ENTRANCE DOORS:

FRAME: CYBER YELLOW STEEL
STEEL

PANEL: GUNMETAL GRAY

WINDOW FRAMES: CYBER YELLOW ALUMINIUM

STOREFRONT MULLIONS: CYBER YELLOW STEEL

|
-A00-
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204

D2

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Interior
45MIN

7-11/2"

3o

7.0

3.0

45 MIN

Suite Entrance

205

D2

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Interior
45MIN

7-11/2"

3.2

30"

45 MIN

Suite Entrance

40

0}
Window-M
C-Picture-
Loewen-1
Wide: PS1
0912 (B)

4.0 3-01/4"

3'-111/4" 2'-111/2"

Picture

Loewen

PS1 0912 3'-101/2"

206

D2

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Interior
45MIN

7-112"

3.2

70"

30"

45 MIN

Suite Entrance

207

D2

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Interior
45MIN

7-11/2"

3o

7.0

3.0

45 MIN

Suite Entrance

208

D1

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Exterior
45MIN

7-11/2"

3o

7.0

3.0

45 MIN

Mech. Room

209

D7

Door-Interior-Singl
e-Pocket-2_Panel-
Wood: 30" x 80"

7-01/2"

5.1

6-8"

26"

Pocket Door

210

D6

Door-Interior-Singl
e-Pocket-2_Panel-
Wood: 36" x 84"

7-41/2"

6.1

7.0

3.0

Pocket Door

212

D5

Single-Flush: 30"
x 84"

7-11/2"

o g

2.6

213

D3

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Non-Rated

7-11/2"

3.2

30"

214

D7

Door-Interior-Singl
e-Pocket-2_Panel-
Wood: 30" x 80"

7-01/2"

51"

26"

Pocket Door

215

D6

Door-Interior-Singl
e-Pocket-2_Panel-
Wood: 36" x 84"

7-41/2"

6-1"

30"

Pocket Door

217

D5

Single-Flush: 30"
x 84"

7-11/2"

o_g"

7.0

2.6

218

D3

Single-Flush: 36"
x 84" Non-Rated

7-11/2"

3.2

70"

30"

219

D7

Door-Interior-Singl
e-Pocket-2_Panel-
Wood: 30" x 80"

7-01/2"

51"

6-8"

2-6"

Pocket Door

220

D6

Door-Interior-Singl
e-Pocket-2_Panel-
Wood: 36" x 84"

7-41/2"

6-1"

70"

30"

Pocket Door

222

D8

Door-Double-Slidi
ng: 68" x 84"

6'-71/2"

5-10"

6-6"

5_g"

Balcony, Sill Height = 10
3/4"

223

D8

Door-Double-Slidi
ng: 68" x 84"

6'-71/2"

5'-10"

6-6"

5-8"

Balcony, Sill Height = 0" 9"

224

D8

Door-Double-Slidi
ng: 68" x 84"

6'-71/2"

5-10"

6-6"

5_g"

Balcony, Sill Height = 10
3/4"

225

D8

Door-Double-Slidi
ng: 68" x 84"

6'-71/2"

5-10"

6-6"

5_g

Balcony, Sill Height = 0' 9"

226

D8

Door-Double-Slidi
ng: 68" x 84"

6'-71/2"

5'-10"

6-6"

5-8"

Balcony, Sill Height = 10
3/4"

DOOR LEGEND

2-634"

31508

e

D10
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Address
Address
Phone
Fax

e-mail

No. Description

Date

Roshan M.
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6.39 m 8.06 m 3.35m 18.75 m
Site Plan 207 19 STREET NW
3/16" = 1'-0" CN1
PARCEL INFORMATION & BYLAW REVIEW LEGEND
PARCEL BYLAW RESTRICTIONS ACTUAL PARKING ACTUAL — — — — PROP.LINE N
LEGAL ADDRESS LOT 6 &7 ,BLOCK 22 LuB713 FRONT SETBACK (3.0M MAX) 1.22M Wees1  CAR PARKING (3 RESIDENTIAL, 1 REFER TO A01-02
MUNICIPAL ADDRESS 209, 19ST, NW wems  REAR SETBACK (3.0M MIN) 3.00M COMMERCIAL REQ) BE\O/EPLOOSEQENT
LUB:719 =
PLAN 2554AC - SIDE SETBACK (NONE) NONE BICYCLE PARKING (2 CLASS-2 REQ.) 4 CLASS-2, 6 CLASS-1
TOTAL LOT AREA 458.2 SQ M (4932 SQ FT) wsror BUILDING HEIGHT (10.0M) 9.60M we711tn  DRIVING ISLE WIDTH (MIN 7.20M) 7.20M - EL) Roshan M.
LAND USE DESIGNATION CN-1 LuB:sot LANDSCAPING 1 CONIFEROUS BOTH MEETING Lus:Az2 ;’;mggss)m‘" WIDTH (2.60M COM, 2:60M COMMERCIAL e FC’ISEI;OS AE\\?ING @ SEM 2 - MIXED
MAX FAR (LUB 706) 10 1 DECIDIOUS MIN DIAMETER 2.50M RESIDENTIAL Y z USE
weere  GARGABE ENCLOSURE NOT IN YES LuB:122 PARKING STALL LENGTH (5.4M) 5.4M A % M E Site Plan
BUILDING INFORMATION SETBACK AREA PROPOSED 2 3
CROUND FLOOR AREA s05a M GARBAGE ENCLOSURE (MIN 311 X 3.15M X 3.08M wero  VEHICLE ACCESS FROM REAR LANE YES ASHPHALT
3M) DISTANCE OF BICYLCLE STAND 3.1M H 1 i
SECOND FLOOR AREA 152sQ M o LUBH125 FROM PARKING STALL (MIN 2.0M) Project number 02
LuB:709 LENGTH OF FACADE FACING >80% PROPOSED Date 24-04-2023
THIRD FLOOR AREA 789SQM COMMERCIAL STREET LANDSCAPING |:| Drawn b Roshan Mathew
rawn by
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GROSS FLOOR AREA 420sQM LuB:7os(1) SL%RJEE%TESSTCSEEC'”G J Checked by Checker
wes  FAR (MAX 1.0) 0.92
we7tn  MAXIMUM USE AREA (MAX 300 SQ M) 2318aMm SCHUBERT /
we:707  BUILDING HEIGHT (MAX 10.0M) 9.60 M CHOKECHERRY -
1 AVE W
UNITS COMMERCIAL 1, RESIDENTIAL 5 ﬁ Scale As indicated
PREDICTED COMMERGIAL USE FLOWER SHOP SIBERIAN 1 |
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(3 REQUIRED PARKING STALLS)

119'- 10 3/4" 119'- 10 3/4"

36.54 m 36.54 m

1 COMMERCIAL TENANT Consutant

Address

(1 REQUIRED PARKING STALL) Address

Phone

Fax
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PROPERTY LINE

1254 m
12.54 m
SIDEWALK
19 STREET NW

REAR LANE

41'-17/8"
SIDEWALK

19 STREET NW.
41'-17/8"

ONE LESS THAN REQUIRED BY LUB 694.1
FOR THE NUMBER OF TENANTS IN THE
PROPOSED DESIGN

PROPERTY LINE
|

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

PPROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
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e
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DRIVING ISLE EXCEEDS PROPERTY
LINE (LUB 122: TABLE 2 20719 STREET NW CANFIT 3 STALLS 207 19 STREET NW
CN-1 CN-1

DOES NOT MEET AMOUNT REQUIRED BY
LUB 694.1: TABLE 4.1

i
.

0'- % 1/4"
0.0
_ 1]

Parking Option 1 Parking Option 2
1/16" = 1-0" @Tms" =1-0"

19 ST NW DEVELOPMENT PLAN EXEMPTION
19 ST NW STREETSCAPING (KENSINGTON ROAD TO 7TH AV) JUSTIFICATION

5 i 7 PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL TENANTS ARE
PREDICTED TO BE STUDENTS

20-24 MIN TRANSIT CONNECTION TOU OF C
AND 12-14 MIN TRANSIT CONNECTION TO
SAIT

20-22 MIN TRANSIT CONNECTION TO THE No. Description Date

CORE (DOWNTOWN)

11% OF COMMUTERS IN WEST HILLHURST

- : UE ' ARE CYCLISTS (CALGARY TOTAL=2%)

s ' AREA IS AN IMPORTANT WALKING/ BIKING

CORRIDOR

- ' DIRECT CONNECTION TO DOWNTOWN
. CYCLING NETWORK ONCE PROTECTED

-~ LANES ARE ADDED

DESIGN TIES INTO THE FUTURE OF 19 ST NW
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=
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T PROPOSAL
Low Density Existing : Low Density

Residential / Mixed Use Curb . Residential / Mixed Use ONE CAR PARKING STALL REMOVED IN SEM2- MIXED
Varies | | ‘ : Varies EXCHANGE FOR ONE CLASS-1 BICYCLE Parking Proposal
2 PARKING STALL FOR EACH TENANT

6.6

Travel Lanes

TWO ADDITIONAL CLASS-2 BICYCLE PARKING Project number 02

STALLS Date 24-04-2023

Drawn by Roshan Mathew
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